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Shii L. B. Shastri: The Visveswaraiya Committee has very recently submitted its report.

Shri A. C. Gotaa: I mean the Central Water and Power Commission—whe ther that body also was entrusted with a similar inquiry, and whether it has submitted any report

Shri L. B. Shastri: I have not got the information.

Import o f Boilers
*1105. Pandit M. B. Bharsava: (a)

Will the Minister of Railways be pleas ed to state the total number and value of boilers imported into India on different railway lines duiin£ the year 1951-52 and the number of boilers manufactured at various workshops in India?

(b) Which are the factories manu facturing boilers in India?

(c) What is the average cost of the production of such boilers in India?

(d) How does it compare with the
•ost of the boilers imported into India?

The BOnister of Railways and Trans port (Shri L. B. Shastrl): (a) Number and value of boilers imported ad num ber of boilers manufactured in India during 1951-52 are as given bdow:

(In thousands fo Bnpees)

No. Value

Imported BoiUra.

Central Rail-way 5 3,61

Eastern Railway 82 77,07

Northern Railway 22 16,07

North Eastern Railway 6 3,23

Westenx Railway 8 3,98

Southern Railway 12 9,87

Total  . 136 1,13,73

BoO^a ManvSoetured
in India.

Tata Locomotive and Engineering Co. Ltd. 15

(D) Bouers are ueuiK
in India at the Tata Locomotive and Engineering Coy. An education^
order has recently been placed with Messrs. TextUe Machinery Corpora tion, Ltd., Calcutta. Manufacture of boilers at Chittaranjan is being under taken for the locomotives under con struction.

(c) The cost of production varies according to the tjrpe of boiler. Of two types of boilers so far completed the average cost of one type is Rs. 1*02 lakhs and the other is Rs. 1*87 lakhs.

(d) Similar types of boilers have not been imported recently but the cost of production of those manu factured in India was about double that of similar imported boilers.

Pandit M. B. Bhargava: May I know the total requirements of the Railways in respect of boilers, and how many of them are made from indigenous sources?

Shri L. B. Shastrl: The annual re quirements of locomotive boilers are about 180. Spare boilers are required for locomotives which are from 20 to 30 years old.

Pandit M. B. Bhargava: May I know whether some parts of those boilers which are manufactured in India are imported from outside?

Shri L. B. Shastrl: So far as I am aware, they are finished here, with some components being imported.

Shri Barrow: Is it not a fact that boilers were manufactured at Ajmer at one -time and that that manufacture has now been stopped?

Shri L. B. Shastrl: It may be so, but I am sorry I am not aware of it.

Shri S. y. Ramaswamy: Is any at tempt being made to r^uce the cost of the products made in India?

Shri L. B. Shastil: We are always trying to reduce the cost.

Shri T. S. A. Chettlar: May I know whether Government can give the reasons for this high production cost in India?

Shri L. B. Shastrl: We have started the factories. The work is new. The men are not trained. So, it will take some time to reduce the cost.

Sardar Hnkam Singh: Is any subsidy being given to those factories that a^
manufacturing boilers because the cost is so high?

Shri L. B. Shastri: So far as the TELCO is concerned, we are givmg sufflcient help to them.
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Seed Multiplication Fabmb

*1106. Shri L. N. Afishra: (a) Will
the Minister of Food and AcTicnltiiR be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the jute growers specially of Bihar do not get improved types of jute seeds except at high price?

(b) If so, do Government propose to have seed multiplication farms in the different jute-growing States of India?

(c) If so. what steps have been takwi in the matter?

The Parliamentary Secretary to ae Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). West Bengal, Assam and UP. have already established jute seed multiplication farms. Orissa pro poses to start a farm during the c\jr-
rent year. The Bihar Government do not contemplate setting up any such farm.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know whe ther these farms have been established and worked by the State Governments or by the Union Government?

Shri Satidi Chandra: They are established and worked by the State Governments ,but the Central Govern ment give interest-free loans to the State Governments for starting them if they ask for such assistance.

Mr. Speaker: Question No. 1107—
Shri M. R. Krishna.
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Amrit Mahal and Halukar Breed of Cattle

•1108. Shri Madiah Gowda: WiU the Minister -»f Food and Agricnltare be pleased tu state what steps are being taken to improve the Amrit Mahal and Hallikar breed of cattle?

The Parliamentary Secretary to fhe Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
A statement showing the schemes sanctioned by the Indian Council of Agricultural Research and the Govern ment of Mysore for improving the Amrit Mahal and Hallikar breeds of cattle is laid on the Table of the House. [Sec Appendix V, annexure
No. 49.1

Shri Madiah Gowda: May I know if the work of improving pasture lands has been undertaken?

Sliri Satish Chandra: That is a mat ter for the State Governments. Cattle breeding and improvement is primarily a subject of the State CJovemments.
The Central Government only gives assistance when it is asked for.

Shri Madiah Gowda: Further, I want to know whether the mainten ance of pedigree bulls is considered to be an important step..........

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member will see from the last answer that this is a matter for the State Governments.
It is no use asking for details.

Shri Madiah Gowda: Even the ques tion of pedigree bulls and prevention of..........

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. What ever he wants is more or less a ques tion for the State Governments.

Shri Satish Chandra: Cattle breed ing is dealt with by the State Govern ments. Central Government or Indian Council of Agricultural Research give such assistance and advice as is pos sible. Maintenance of pedigree bulls is very important in any scheme for improvement of the breeds of cattle.

Government Servants (Studies)

•1109. Shri P. N. Rajabhoi: Will the Minister of Communications be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment servants have been debarred from joining private colleges before or after office hours and taldng University or other examinations in the Civil Avia tion Department;

(b) if so, what were the reasons for taking such action; and

(c) whether it is not desirable that Government servants should be allow ed to acquire higher standard of edu cation particularly when the percentage of literacy is very low in India?

The Deputy Minister of Commonications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to

